Public Document Pack

AGENDA
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Tuesday 26 November 2019 at 6.30 pm
Committee Room A, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS

Borough Council Representatives:

Councillors Barrington-King
(Vice-Chairman),
Everitt,
Ms Palmer and Warne

Independent Members:

Mr Quigley and Mr Shiels

Parish/Town Council Representatives:

Councillors Edwards and Mackonochie

Quorum:

(Chairman), Reilly
Horwood,
Neve,

3 Members, to include at least one independent member

1

Chairman's Introduction (Pages 5 - 6)

2

Apologies for Absence (Pages 7 - 8)
Apologies for absence as reported at the meeting.

3

Declarations of Interest (Pages 9 - 10)
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda.
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer.

4

Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 18): (Pages 11 - 12)
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their
concern/question/request for clarification.

5

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 10 September
2019 (Pages 13 - 16)

6

Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2019/20 (Pages 17 - 40)

7

Strategic Risk Review (Pages 41 - 56)

8

Update on complaints received under the Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 57 - 62)

9

Request to consider a dispensation in respect of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
(Pages 63 - 96)

Page 1

10

Future Work Programme (Pages 97 - 98)

11

Urgent Business (Pages 99 - 100)

12

Date of Next Meeting 31 March 2020 at 6pm (Pages 101 - 102)

Emer Moran
Democratic Services Officer
Emer.moran@tunbridgewells.gov.uk

Town Hall
ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS
Kent TN1 1RS
Tel: (01892) 554413

mod.gov app – go paperless
Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your
mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!
Visit www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp for details.

Page 2

All visitors wishing to a
[...]
ct us, call 01892 526121 or email
committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk
Accessibility into and within the Town Hall – There is a wheelchair accessible lift
by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the committee rooms are
situated. There are a few steps leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a
platform chairlift in the foyer.
Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also
has a fully equipped audio-visual system.

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
Audit and Governance
Committee
Chairman’s Introduction
Procedural Item:
Announcement on procedural matters.

Page 5

26 November
2019

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Audit and Governance
Committee
Apologies for Absence
Procedural Item:
To receive any apologies for absence.

Page 7

26 November
2019

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
Audit and Governance
Committee

26 November 2019

Declarations of Interest
Procedural Item:
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. For any
advice on declarations of interest; please contact the Monitoring Officer before the
meeting.

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Audit and Governance
Committee

26 November 2019

Notification of Visiting Members wishing to
speak
Procedural Item:
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which due notice has been
given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18, and which item(s) they wish to
speak on.

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
1
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 10 September 2019
Present: Councillor Barrington-King (Chairman)
Councillors Reilly (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Everitt, Horwood, Neve, Ms Palmer, Warne,
Independent Members: Mr Quigley and Mr Shiels,
Parish/Town Council Representatives: Councillors Edwards and Mackonochie
Officers in Attendance: Cheryl Clark (Democratic Services Officer), Rich Clarke (Head of
Audit Partnership), Finbar Gibbons (Head of Policy and Governance), Lee Colyer (Director
of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 151 Officer)), Keith Trowell (Team Leader
(Corporate Governance)) and Paul Taylor (Director of Change and Communities)
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Ellis and Hayward
Other Persons in Attendance: Mrs E Jackson, Engagement Lead and Mr A Oyerinde,
Senior Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton UK LLP
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
AG21/19

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. A
minute’s silence was held for Councillor Basu who had recently passed away.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
AG22/19

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
AG23/19

No declarations of interest were received.

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18):
AG24/19

No notifications of any visiting members wishing to speak had been received.
But Councillors Ellis and Hayward were in attendance to observe only.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED
2 JULY 2019
AG25/19

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 2
July 2019 were submitted.
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee
dated 2 July 2019 be approved as a correct record.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
AG26/19

Mr Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development presented this report,
which outlined the conclusions of the 2018/19 annual audit of Tunbridge
Wells Borough Council by Grant Thornton UK LLP.
Mr Oyerinde, Engagement Manager from Grant Thornton explained that the
Audit Letter was a highly summarised version of the Audit Report and Opinion

Page 13

Agenda Item 5
2
submitted to the Audit & Governance Committee earlier in the year.
Appendix A, additionally provided details of the reports issued 
[...]
sk management. Both Mr Clarke and Mr
Colyer clarified that there was indeed a broad requirement for risk
assessment and management but it was the precise definitions and details of
how, what and when that were not provided within legislation. This particular
issue in relation to monitoring the risks relating to the Calverley Square
Development and the impact on the contract works in real financial terms had
resulted in questions being raised by members. These had subsequently
been discussed between the Chairmen of both Overview and Scrutiny and
Audit and Governance, along with Executive Directors of the Council. The
resulting correspondence would be circulated to members of the respective
committees. In response Mr Colyer proposed that, in the event that the
Calverley Square Project went ahead, a group of appropriate auditors,
officers and councillors should be set up to manage the very real identified
risks in the absence of a proscribed statutory reporting framework. Mr Taylor
confirmed that although the details produced to this meeting were at
summary level, a detailed and fully costed risk register including construction
issues was being maintained in respect of the Amelia project. Finally, the
Chairman commended the practice of raising questions through the Chair, in
advance of the meeting, which had enabled such full investigation and
explanation to be provided to the Committee.
RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the risk management report and
arrangements for managing strategic risk.

FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME
AG30/19

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.
The Strategic Risk Owner due to attend on 26 November next was William
Benson, Chief Executive, followed by Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing,
Health and Environment, or Stephen Baughen, Head of Planning in March
2020.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5
4

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted and amended to show the
attendance of Strategic Risk Owners for 26 November 2019 and 31 March
2020 as updated.
URGENT BUSINESS
AG31/19

RESOLVED: That there was no urgent business for consideration.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 26 NOVEMBER 2019
AG32/19

Mr Trowell clarified that the start time of the meeting was 6.30pm and not
6pm as shown on the agenda.
RESOLVED: That the next meeting of the Committee take place on Tuesday
26 November 2019, at 6.30pm
NOTES:
1. For full details of the proceedings, an audio recording of this meeting is
available on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website.
2. The meeting concluded at 7:20pm.

Page 16

Agenda Item 6
Audit & Governance
Committee

26 November 2019

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting?

Yes

Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report
2019/20
Final Decision-Maker

Audit & Governance Committee

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Tom Dawlings – Portfolio Holder for Finance &
Governance

Lead Director

Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy & Development
Steve McGinnes – Mid Kent Services Director

Head of Service

Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer/Author

Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Classification

Non-exempt

Wards affected

All

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:
1. The Committee notes and comments as appropriate on progress against the internal
audit plan and findings so far.

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan:
This report is concerned with the internal control and governance of the Council.
Successful controls and effective governance are a crucial underpinning for all corporate
priorities.
Timetable
Meeting

Date

Audit & Governance Committee

26 November 2019
Tunbridge Wells Committee Report, version: May 2018

Page 17

Agenda Item 6
Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report
2019/20
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The report provides to Members an update on progress so far towards
completing the 2019/20 Internal Audit & Assurance
[...]
environment and
sustainability.

Community
safety

The report makes no recommendations
that impact community safety.

Health and
Safety

The report makes no recommendations
that impact health and safety.

Health and
wellbeing

The report makes no recommendations
that impact health and wellbeing.

Equalities

6.


7.

The report does not propose a change in
service therefore will not need an
equalities impact assessment

REPORT APPENDICES
Appendix A: Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2019/20

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None applicable

Page 20

Sign-off
Rich Clarke
Head of Audit
Partnership
14 November
2019

Appendix A

MID KENT AUDIT

Interim Internal Audit &
Assurance Report

November 2019
Tunbridge Wells Borough
Council

Page 21

Appendix A

MID KENT AUDIT
Introduction
1.

The Institute of Internal Audit gives the mission of internal audit: to enhance and
protect organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice
and insight.

2.

The mission and its associated code of ethics and Standards govern over 200,000
professionals in businesses and organisations around the world. Within UK Local
Government, authority for internal audit stems from the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2015. The Regulations state services must follow the Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards – an adapted and more demanding version of the global
standards. Those Standards set demands for our reporting:

Audit Charter
3.

This Committee approved our Audit Charter in September 2019 and it remains in place
through the audit year.

Page 22

Appendix A

MID KENT AUDIT
Independence of internal audit
4.

Mid Kent Audit works as a shared service between Ashford, Maidstone, Swale and
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils. A Shared Service Board including representatives
from each council supervises our work based on our collaboration agreement.

5.

Within Tunbridge Wells BC during 2019/20 we have continued to enjoy complete and
unfettered access to officers and records to complete
[...]
n sets with less than 20 to examine, and to look at first to matches rated
over 50% risk in larger data sets. The Cabinet Office does not expect authorities to
look into every match.

56.

The table below sets out results so far for the data sets within Mid Kent Audit’s scope:
Dataset

Creditors
Payroll
Housing Waiting List
Procurement
Licensing
Totals

57.

Matches to
investigate
96
27
92
10
0
225

Completed

Frauds

Errors

Value

91
18
78
3
0
190

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

We are working towards completing the investigations by the end of the year. The
Cabinet Office plans to issue a new data set in January 2021.

Page 35

Appendix A

MID KENT AUDIT
Other Audit and Advice Work
58.

We also continue to undertake a broad range of special and scheduled consultancy
and advice work for the Council. Examples include our attendance at Information
Governance Group and as part of the Management Team. We have also completed
specific reviews looking at individual parts of the Council’s control environment at the
request of officers.

59.

We have also led and contributed to a series of Member briefings at the Council on
issues of governance interest. We are keen to hear from Members on any other areas
of interest which may form future briefing sessions.

60.

We remain engaged and flexible in seeking to meet the assurance needs of the
Council. We are happy to discuss opportunities large and small where the Council can
usefully employ the experience and expertise of the audit team.

Code of Ethics and Standards Compliance
Code of Ethics
61.

This Code applies specifically to internal auditors, though individuals within the team
must comply with similar Codes for their own professional bodies. Also the Standards
also direct auditors in the public sector to consider the Committee on Standards in
Public Life’s Seven Principles of Public Life (the “Nolan Principles”).

62.

We have included the Code within our Audit Manual and training for some years. We
also have policies and guidance in place on certain specifics, such as managing and
reporting conflicts of interest.

63.

We can report to Members we remain in conformance with the Code.

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & External Quality Assessment
64.

Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards we must each year assess our
conformance to those standards and report the results of that assessment to
Members.

65.

As described in previous updates, 2019/20 is the fifth year since we underwent an
external independent assessment and so we require a fresh review. We aim to put
this work out to contract before the end of November working towards having a final
report complete in the spring.

Page 36

Appendix A

MID KENT AUDIT
66.

Based on our self-assessments we continue to work in full conformance with the
Standards.

Acknowledgements
67.

We achieve these results through the hard work and dedication of our team and the
resilience that comes from working a shared service across four authorities.

68.

As a management team in Mid Kent Audit, we wish to send our public thanks to the
team for their work through the year so far.

69.

We would also like to thank Managers, Officers and Members for their continued
support as we complete our audit work during the year.

Page 37

Appendix A

MID KENT AUDIT
Annex: Assurance & Priority level definitions
Assurance Ratings 2019/20 (Unchanged from 2014/15)
Full Definition
Strong – Controls within the service are well designed and
operating as intended, exposing the service to no uncontrolled
risk. There will also often be elements of good practice or value
for money efficiencies which may be instructive to other
authorities. Reports with this rating will have few, if any;
recommendations and those will generally be priority 4.
Sound – Controls within the service are generally well designed
and operated but there are some opportunities for
improvement, particularly with regard to efficiency or to address
less significant uncontr
[...]
t the Committee notes the risk management report and arrangements for
managing strategic risk.

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:




A Prosperous Borough
A Green Borough
A Confident Borough

This report is concerned with the internal control and governance of the Council. Successful
controls and effective governance are a crucial underpinning for all corporate priorities.

Timetable
Meeting

Date

Management Board

6 November 2019

Audit and Governance Committee

26 November 2019

Page 41

Agenda Item 7
Strategic Risk Register
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The report sets out the strategic risks identified by the Council and currently
being managed and tracked by senior management. The report provides a
current update on the evaluated threat level and controls in place for each risk
issue.

2.

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 The risks included in the report were developed in a risk management workshop
and health check facilitated by Zurich Insurance Limited on 25 March 2019, with
the risks being formally adopted by Cabinet on 1 August 2019. Since that time,
risk owners have kept the risks and controls under review with periodic
reporting both to the Cabinet and the Audit & Governance Committee.
2.2 The Council’s Management Board periodically reviews the risks identified along
with the risk owners.
2.3 On the 8 October 2019 Full Council decided that the Council would not be
delivering the Calverley Square scheme. This risk has now been removed from
the Strategic Risk Register.
2.4 Risk owners (managers) for certain risks are invited to attend the Audit and
Governance Committee meetings to outline the Council’s approach to
managing their particular risk(s). For this Committee meeting, members will be
able to examine the risk(s) owned by William Benson, Chief Executive, namely;



3.

Risk 5: National policy changes in short-term that impact negatively on TWBC
Risk 7: Capacity fails to keep pace with ambition

AVA
[...]
he financial risk’
on this
Economic Climate
Internal capacity to deliver
Non-delivery of funding strategy

Page 55



Cllr March





Time delay and cost overrun
Potentially loss of funding from HLF/Arts
Council
Reputational impacts
Relationship issue with TWBC and KCC
Impact of front-line service delivery











Project Board
Detailed funding strategy and team
appointed to raise funding for it
Main contractor appointment through a
framework of contractors with skills to
deliver the build
Project management in place
Detailed risk logs
Regular reporting to HLF and Arts Council
TWBC Programme Board
Cabinet reporting

Appendix A

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Audit & Governance
Committee

26 November
2019

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting?

Yes

Update on complaints received under the
Members’ Code of Conduct
Final Decision-Maker

Audit & Governance Committee

Portfolio Holder(s)

Leader of the Council, Councillor McDermott

Lead Director

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and
Development

Head of Service

Patricia Narebor, Head of Legal Partnership and
Monitoring Officer

Lead Officer/Report Author

Keith Trowell, Team Leader (Corporate
Governance) and Deputy Monitoring Officer

Classification

Non-exempt

Wards affected

All

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:
1. That Members note the update on complaints received under the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:




A Prosperous Borough
A Green Borough
A Confident Borough

The report supports the Council’s commitment to probity in all our affairs as well as the
values of openness and responsibility.
Timetable
Meeting

Date

Audit & Governance Committee

26 November 2019

Page 57

Agenda Item 8
Update on complaints received under the
Members’ Code of Conduct
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update
[...]
60

Agenda Item 8
8

REPORT APPENDICES

None

9

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Audit & Governance
Committee

26 November 2019

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting?

Yes

Request to consider a dispensation in respect of
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
Final Decision-Maker

Audit & Governance Committee

Portfolio Holder(s)

Councillor Tom Dawlings, Portfolio Holder for Finance and
Governance

Lead Director

Stephen McGinnes - Director of Mid Kent Services

Head of Service

Patricia Narebor – Head of Mid Kent Legal Partnership

Lead Officer/Author

Patricia Narebor – Head of Mid Kent Legal Partnership

Classification

Non Exempt

Wards affected

Park Ward

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:
1. The Committee is asked to consider the request by Councillor Nicholas Pope to grant
him a dispensation to permit him to attend committee meetings, debate and vote on
items relating to the Calverley Square project should the need arise, and either:
(a) refuse the request;
(b) grant it unconditionally; or
(c) grant it subject to conditions.

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan:



A Prosperous Borough
A Confident Borough

Timetable
Meeting

Date

Audit and Governance Committee

26 November 2019
Tunbridge Wells Committee Report, version: March 2019

Page 63

Agenda Item 9
Request to consider a dispensation in respect of
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This Committee is required to consider the request for a dispensation for
Councillor Nicholas Pope that will permit him to attend committee
meetings, debate and vote on items relating to the Calverley Square project
should the need arise.

2.

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 Audit and Governance Committee has a responsibility to promote and maintain
high standards of conduct by Members and Co
[...]
pe declared that his
spouse/partner has a beneficial interest in Apartment 14 Grove Hill House, 2127 Grove Hill Road, Tunbridge Wells TN1 1SA.
4.3 Councillor Pope requested the monitoring officer to grant a dispensation to
enable him to participate and vote on the Calverley Square agenda item at
various full Council meetings in June July, September 2019 and the
extraordinary Council meeting in 8 October 2019. The request sent on 16
September is attached at Appendix D The monitoring officer declined to grant
the dispensation on the basis that the matters outlined at paragraph 3.4 of this
report (paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct) had not been established.
Councillor Pope requires the Audit & Governance Committee to review his
application for a dispensation and the supporting statement is attached to
Appendix D.
4.4 On 20 July 2016 Full Council approved the Great Hall Car Park as the preferred
site for the new theatre. Councillor Pope’s spouse/partner’s purchase of
Apartment 14 Grove Hill House was completed on 28 April 2017 (source Public
Land Registry website).
4.5 The planning permission granted in respect of the Calverley Square project
required the Council to make arrangements regarding a compensation fund as
a mitigation measure for the benefit of the flats at Grove Hill House and the
owners. 14 Grove Hill House forms part of these arrangements and is
registered as a DPI on Councillor Pope’s Register of Interests form.
4.6 Councillor Pope also attended the CPO public Inquiry to object to the
confirmation of the CPO. His written statement outlining why he considered that
the CPO is not in the public interest is attached at Appendix E to this report.

Page 67

Agenda Item 9

5. AVAILABLE OPTIONS
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee can consider the request for a
dispensation and either:
(d) refuse the request;
(e) grant it unconditionally; or
(f) grant it subject to conditions.

6.

CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK
This report does no
[...]
Internal Audit Report
and Opinion

X

10/09/19

26/11/19

Internal Audit and Assurance
Plan
X

Internal Audit Charter

X

Annual Audit Letter

X
X

External Audit Progress
Report
Financial Report and Audit
Findings 2018/19

X

X

Annual Complaints Report and
Local Government
Ombudsman Annual Review

X

Update on Member
Complaints

X

Strategic Risk Review
(incorporating Annual Risk
Management Summary in
July)

X

Attendance of Strategic Risk
Owners

X

X

X

X

X

X

(Paul Taylor)

(William Benson)

(Gary Stevenson and /
or Stephen Baughen)

Appointment of members to
Constitution Review Working
Party
Amendments to the
Constitution
(As and when required)
Request to consider a
dispensation in respect of a
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
Briefings/member
development (post Committee)

May
2020

X

Internal Audit Interim Report

External Audit Plan (including
Audit Fee)

31/03/20

X

X

X

X

X

(Rich
Clarke)

(Jane Fineman)

(Elizabeth Jackson)

Page 97

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11
Audit & Governance
Committee

26 November 2019

Urgent Business
Procedural Item:
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to
be stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 99

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12
Audit and Governance
Committee

26 November 2019

Date of Next Meeting
Procedural Item:
To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 31 March 2020 at
6.30pm.

Page 101

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 November 2019 
 

Present:  Councillors Reilly (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Everitt, Horwood, Neve, 
Ms Palmer, Warne, Quigley, Shiels, Edwards and Mackonochie. 

 
Officers in Attendance: William Benson (Chief Executive), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, 
Policy and Development (Section 151 Officer)), Jane Fineman (Head of Finance and 
Procurement), Patricia Narebor (Head of Legal Partnership), Claudette Valmond (Principal 
Solicitor), Jen Warrillow (Internal Audit Manager) and Emer Moran (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Hayward 
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
AG33/19 
 

The Vice-Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members 
and officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG34/19 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barrington-King. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG35/19 
 

A Declaration of Interest was made by Councillor Edwards as a 
member of the Tunbridge Wells Alliance in regard to item 9 on the 
Agenda. 
 
Councillor Reilly expressed a particular interest in regard to item 8 on 
the Agenda. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG36/19 
 

Councillor Hayward registered to speak on items 7 and 8. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
10 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
AG37/19 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
dated 10 September 2019 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee 10 September 2019 be approved. 
 

INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT & ASSURANCE REPORT 2019/20 
 
AG38/19 
 

Ms Warrillow, Internal Audit Manager presented her report on behalf of Mr 
Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership. 
 
 Members of the Committee took account of the report and raised a number 
of questions and issues within their discussions. These included: 



2 

 
 

 

 Notwithstanding a reduction of staff, there are sufficient resources 
in place to complete the Audit plan for the year with more 
contentious issues being dealt with in house and any less dealt 
with by contractors. 

 Reports issued since June showed strong/sound assurance 
ratings. 

 Material contracts of high significance either have been looked at 
individually or are on the plan to be looked at. 

 No complaints or matters raised through the Whistleblowing Policy 
and no fraud or errors have been found through bi annual 
exercise. 

 Tender went out on the External quality assessment which 
Members have already been briefed on. Mr Clarke has liaised with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of all the audit committees 
involved with the partnership and section 151 officers  

 Ms Warrillow expressed her thanks to the team for all their hard 
work and also to Members and Officers for their continued 
support. 

 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That a report regarding the waste contract, to be prepared and 
brought to the Cabinet through the correct channels in order for 
Members to have an informed debate, be agreed; and 
 

2. That the Interim Internal Audit and Assurance Report be noted. 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REVIEW 
 
AG39/19 
 

Councillor Hayward registered to speak and made the following comments: 

 A proposal of an independent audit of the Calverley Square project 
be considered.  

 Concerns regarding the governance of The Amelia Scott Project.   
 
Mr Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development responded to 
Councillor Hayward and in addition to that stated: 

 An independent audit of Calverley Square would be an appropriate 
mechanism and stated the terms of reference would be shared 
with the Chairman of Audit and Governance.  

 Adequate provisions are in place for governance for The Amelia 
Scott project, and the reports are subject to the Council’s normal 
decision making process.  

 An enquiry would be made to confirm whether the governance 
reports regarding The Amelia would be available electronically on 
the mod.gov app.  

 Members had agreed to The Amelia Scott project progressing and 
that assurance measures are in place which would highlight any 
major issues before being viewed in quarterly reports.  

 
Mr Benson, Chief Executive updated Members on Risk Scenarios 5 and 7. 
Members considered the report and points were raised which included: 

 The Council’s approach to government funding bids are dealt with 
on a case by case basis, notwithstanding the challenges of 
applying for these funds they would continue to seize opportunities 



3 

 
 

as they arose.  

 The need for a clear Member decision on what Major Projects they 
want to deliver for the Borough of Tunbridge Wells was required.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That an independent audit of the Calverley Square project be 
endorsed with the terms of reference subject to agreement of the 
Chairman of Audit and Governance in conjunction with the Director of 
Finance, Policy and Development; and  
 

2. That the risk management report and arrangements for managing 
strategic risk be noted. 

 
UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
AG40/19 
 

Ms Narebor, Head of Legal Partnership presented her report. 
 
Councillor Hayward registered to speak and made the following comments: 

 The Localism Act 2011 had limited the power of local authorities in 
terms of admonishing poor public behaviour from Councillors 
including social media. 

 It was alleged that a small minority of Members engaged in 
bullying and harassment behaviour. The bullying culture was 
unlikely to improve without tougher sanctions put in place as was 
suggested by Committee on Standards in Public Life.  

 
Ms Narebor acknowledged Councillor Haywards observations and stated 
that: 

 Tunbridge Wells Borough Council worked hard to ensure 
Members are aware of Code of Conduct through training and 
guidance and continued to abide by the Government’s current 
legislation regarding sanctions. 

 
In response to questions from Members of the Committee Ms Narebor 
advised that: 

 Serious concerns regarding bullying culture within Local 
Government had been acknowledged.  

 Ongoing training and guidance was in place for all Members and 
Councillors would receive the Bullying and Harassment Policy 
along with Social Media Guidance Notes with reference to the 
provisions in the Code of Conduct. The possibility of a public 
determination or consideration by a separate Standards 
Committee of a complaint relating to bullying or harassment can 
be considered. However the associated cost implications will need 
to be addressed by the Council. This would also increase the 
workload of both Officers and Members and result in longer 
waiting times for decisions.   

 A proposal was made to Fast track recommendation on report to 
work out a quicker local solution. 

 It was worth noting that the Borough Council and each Parish 
Council has its own Code of Conduct which is considered to 
address complaints.   

 
RESOLVED - That the update on complaints received under the Members’ 



4 

 
 

Code of Conduct be noted. 
 

REQUEST TO CONSIDER A DISPENSATION IN RESPECT OF A DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
AG41/19 
 

Ms Narebor, Head of Legal Partnership presented her report. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members of the Committee Ms Narebor 
advised: 

 Notwithstanding some Members’ association with the Tunbridge 
Wells Alliance the key distinction with the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests which a particular Member registered and rights to 
compensation arising from this interest. 

 A combination of the Financial Interest, objections made to 
Calverley Square and CPO enquiry deemed it to not be 
appropriate to grant a dispensation. 

 This issue should not be linked to the Councils acquisition of 
properties in Grove Hill House where the residents in Tunbridge 
Wells benefit from the interest rather than individual Councillors. 
The request before the Committee relates to an individual 
Councillor’s financial interest in a property in the said block. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the request for a dispensation in relation to any discussion or 
decision relating to the Calverley Square Scheme and the associated 
compulsory purchase order and Planning Consent be declined; and 
 

2. That the above decision will have effect for the period of the term of 
the CPO and the planning consent.   

 
FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
AG42/19 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ 
information. 
 
The Strategic Risk Owners due to attend the next meeting in March 
2020 are Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health and Environment, 
and/or Stephen Baughen, Head of Planning.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
AG43/19 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 31 MARCH 2020 AT 6.30PM 
 
AG44/19 
 

The next meeting of the Committee take place on Tuesday 31 March 2020, at 
6.30pm 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 8.05 pm. 
 


